

王桂壎律師 香港律師會長

王桂壎律師於 2009 年 5 月 21 日當選爲香港律師會會長,並帶領二十名理事管理該會。

王桂壎律師出任香港律師會會長前,已投入該會理事會工作達九年,期間有五年擔任副會長一職。他參與的工作包括:審查及紀錄、憲制及對外事務等。

王律師分別於 1985 及 1989 年取得香港及 英國執業律師資格。現時是王桂壎律師行 合夥人。他同時爲美國律師行 Fried Frank 亞洲區企業業務的主理合夥人。

王律師擁有豐富的中國法律及實務經驗, 專長於處理合資、証券、建築項目及涉及 香港與鄰近地區特別是中國的仲裁事務。

王律師爲中國司法部委任爲中國委托公證 人,他亦爲中國國際經濟貿易仲裁委員 會、北京、上海、武漢及大連仲裁委員會 的外國仲裁委員小組成員。

他曾任香港仲裁協會會長,現爲香港國際 仲裁中心理事。

2009 年 4 月王律師擔任了在香港舉行的 第十六屆英聯邦法律大會籌組委員會主席 一職。

王律師已婚。

Contact:

The Law Society of Hong Kong 3/F, Wing On House 71 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong Tel: +852 2846 0501 Fax: +852 2845 0387 Email: president@hklawsoc.org.hk Website: www.hklawsoc.org.hk

聯絡:

香港律師會 香港中環德輔道中 71 號 永安集團大廈 3 樓

電話: +852 2846 0501 傳真: +852 2845 <u>0387</u>

電郵:president@hklawsoc.org.hk 網址:www.hklawsoc.org.hk

Wong Kwai Huen President The Law Society of Hong Kong

Mr. Wong Kwai Huen was elected the President of the Law Society of Hong Kong on 21 May 2009. He will lead the 20-member Council which is the governing body of the Law Society of Hong Kong with immediate effect.

Prior to becoming President of the Law Society, Mr. Wong had served in the Council of the Law Society of Hong Kong as a member for nine years, of which five years as Vice President taking charge of compliance matters, constitutional affairs and external affairs.

Mr. Wong was admitted to practice as a solicitor in Hong Kong and England & Wales in 1985 and 1989 respectively. He is currently a partner of Huen Wong & Co. and the Managing Partner in Asia of the US-based law firm, Fried Frank.

Mr. Wong has extensive knowledge of PRC law and practice and his experience covers a broad range of fields such as joint ventures, securities, building and construction projects, and arbitration both in Hong Kong and the region, particularly in the PRC.

Mr. Wong is a China Appointed Attesting Officer. He is also a member of the panel of foreign arbitrators of CIETAC, Arbitration Commission in Beijing, Shanghai, Wuhan and Dalian.

He is a Fellow and past president of the Hong Kong Institute of Arbitrators and a Council Member of the Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre.

He was the Chairman of the Organizing Committee of 16th Commonwealth Law Conference held in Hong Kong in April 2009.

Mr. Wong is married.

